
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Audit & Governance Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 
2020 
at 10.30 am

Remote joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk Joanna Killian

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter 

Szanto, Mr Stephen Spence and Mr Stephen Cooksey

Ex Officio:
Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony Samuels 

(Chairman of the Council) and Mrs Helyn Clack (Vice-Chairman of the Council)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 AUGUST 2020

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 6)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (25 September 2020).
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (24 

September 2020).
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker.

(Pages 7 
- 12)



Page 3 of 4

6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20

To inform the Committee of the result of the external audit of the council’s 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts, to receive the external auditor’s Audit 
Findings Report and to approve the council’s letter of representation from 
the Executive Director of Resources.  

Annexes: 

Annex 1 – SCC Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Revised Draft)
Annex 2 - 2019/20 Audit Findings Report –SCC  (to follow)
Annex 3 - Letter of Representation

(Pages 
13 - 42)

7 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to give the Audit & Governance Committee an 
overview of the council’s complaint handling performance in 2019/20 and 
to demonstrate how feedback from customers has been used to improve 
services.

(Pages 
43 - 66)

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 1 (01/04/20 – 
30/06/20)

The purpose of this progress report is to inform members of the work 
completed by Internal Audit between 1 April 2020 and 30 June 2020.

The current annual plan for Internal Audit is contained within the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2019-20, which was approved by Audit 
and Governance Committee on 22 May 2020.

(Pages 
67 - 92)

9 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

To introduce our strategic risk partner and their project approach to enable 
the committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the development 
and operation of the council’s risk management arrangements.  

(Pages 
93 - 102)

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE

11 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION TURNAROUND PROGRAMME

This report shares the Programme structure, plan and the governance 
framework for the Pensions Administration Turnaround Programme

Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 3, 4
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

(Pages 
103 - 
118)



Page 4 of 4

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 10 
December 2020.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 23 September 2020



MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 28 August 2020 at Remote Meeting.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:
*in attendance 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)
Mr Edward Hawkins
Dr Peter Szanto
Mr Stephen Spence*
Mr Stephen Cooksey

23/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Stephen Cooksey. 

24/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (22 MAY 2020)  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

25/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

26/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

27/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5]

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. In regards to action A2/19, the Audit Manager confirmed that the 
report had been published and had received reasonable assurance. 
The Committee agreed that the action could be marked complete. 

2. In regards to action A2/18, Member highlighted that, in light of 
changes to business due to the COVID-19 pandemic, it was now an 
appropriate time to request a report outlining the council’s process to 
support business continuity. 

Action/Further information to note:

A20/20 - Committee Manager to discuss with key officers an appropriate time 
for the Committee to consider a report on business continuity which takes into 
account situations which affect home working.  

RESOLVED:

Page 1

2

Item 2



The Committee noted the actions tracker. 

28/20 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  [Item 6]

Witnesses:
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Director – Corporate Finance introduced the report and provided 
Members with a brief overview. It was noted that risk management 
consultants, Gallagher Bassett, had carried out a Baseline Review of 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Management arrangements at the end of 
2019 and a number of recommendations were made. The council 
procured a strategic risk partner to support the implementation of the 
recommendations with the aim of raising the profile, impact and 
effectiveness of the council’s approach to risk management and 
ensuring clear policies were in place, adequately resourced and had 
full engagement across the Council. The contract for this work was 
awarded to Ernst & Young (EY) and details of their approach were 
outlined in the report. 

2. Members sought financial details of the contract awarded to EY. 
Officers stated that financial information was confidential and agreed 
to circulate details outside of the meeting. 

3. The Committee agreed to invite EY to the next meeting on 1 October 
2020 to provide an overview of their approach and details of next 
steps. 

Action/Further information to note:

1. A21/20 - The Committee agreed to invite EY to the next meeting on 1 
October 2020 to provide an overview of their approach and details of 
next steps. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered the contents of the report and confirm they were 
satisfied with the next steps.

29/20 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
2019-20  [Item 7]

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Anna D’allessandro, Director – Corporate Finance 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided Members with 
a brief summary. Members noted that the purpose of the report was to 
give an opinion on the adequacy of the council’s control environment 
as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources. The report covered the audit work completed in the year 
from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 in accordance with the Internal 

Page 2

2



Audit Strategy for 2019/20. Officers stated that this year an overall 
opinion of reasonable assurance had been given which was an 
improvement on the previous year. Members note that Pensions 
Administration and Health and Safety would continue to be a focus for 
the service. 

2. Members of the Committee stated that they were happy with the 
content of the report and that it was positive the council was moving in 
the right direction.  

3. The Committee sought further information on the situation around 
Pensions Administration and the actions which had been taken. The 
Director – Corporate Finance confirmed that the service was now 
within her remit and provided a brief overview. Members noted the 
complexity of the situation as the pension service dealt with six funds 
and therefore a lot of work needed to be done to make positive 
changes. Sonia Sharma had been engaged to act as Programme 
Manager and currently managed five to six different streams of work to 
turnaround the service. The Committee agreed to invite the 
Programme Manager to the next meeting to brief Members on work 
undertaken on Pensions Administration and the agreed approach. 
Further to this, Members noted that a follow up audit on Pensions 
Administration would likely be held in quarter four of 2021.

4. Members of the Committee had a discussion based on the details of 
antifraud and corruption which were outlined in the report. Officers 
stated that 19 allegations were not an unusually high number and that 
work was ongoing to ensure the services were aware of the right 
processes to follow when dealing with a potential antifraud or 
corruption situation. 

5. Members noted that some internal audits had received ‘no opinion’ 
and asked for additional information of why no opinion was given. 
Officers stated that as a service, Internal Audit were doing more 
proactive work to support the council by providing advice to services 
and therefore a formal opinion would not be appropriate. Officers 
further stated that this would be clearer in future reports and they may 
potential change ‘no opinion’ to something outlining ‘advice only – no 
formal opinion’.

6. Members stated that it may be beneficial to better promote the work of 
Internal Audit internally and externally. Officers stated that this was an 
area being investigated by the Counter Fraud team as it would be 
positive for their work to raise awareness. 

7. Members said there was a need to use clear and easy-to-understand 
language within the report. 

Action/Further information to note:

A22/ 20 - The Committee agreed to invite the Programme Manager to the 
next meeting to brief Members on work undertaken on Pensions 
Administration and the agreed approach.

RESOLVED:

The Audit and Governance Committee:

Page 3

2



(i) Noted the work undertaken and the performance of Internal Audit in 
2019/20 and the resultant annual opinion of the Chief Internal 
Auditor; and

(ii)  Did not there were any matters that the Committee wished to draw to 
the attention of the Cabinet or full Council;

(iii) Consider whether the Council’s arrangements for internal audit have 
proved effective during 2019/20

30/20 2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT  [Item 8]

Witnesses:
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
Haley Woollard, Manager - Treasury Centre of Expertise for Orbis 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Manager - Treasury Centre of Expertise for Orbis introduced the 
report and provided Members with a brief summary. It was noted that 
the report was an outturn report for 2019 / 2020 which outlined the 
council’s performance against indictors which had previously been 
agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee. Members noted that 
all indicators had been met throughout the year. Full details were 
noted and can be found from pages 57 of the agenda. 

2. The Committee noted that join treasury management training with the 
Resources and Performance Select Committee would be taking place 
at the end of the year. 

3. Members noted that the future of the strategy was uncertain however, 
Arlingclose, the council’s treasury advisors, would continue to consider 
the appropriateness of the council’s treasury strategy. 

Action/Further information to note:

None. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the content of the Treasury Management Outturn 
Report for 2019/20 and compliance with all Prudential Indicators. 

31/20 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  [Item 9]

Witnesses:
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:

Surrey County Council and Pension Fund External Audit Verbal Update – 
Grant Thornton

Page 4

2



1. Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton, provided Members with an update 
on the council and pension fund external audit. Members noted the 
following details:  

 Almost all areas of the audit were in progress, and all samples had 
been selected. There were minor disclosures where work needed to 
be commenced. Audit aim to turn around all sample testing in the next 
two weeks. 

 The audit was subject to a ‘hot review’ by Grant Thornton’s audit 
technical team – there was so far nothing ground-breaking coming out 
of the review compared to others 

 A small number of minor amendments and some disclosure points had 
been proposed and agreed by the council. There were no material 
adjustments to the accounts 
[...]
idiary audits had been signed off.
 In regards to Collection Fund Disclosures, there had been a delay in 

documentation received from the Districts. 
 In regards to Value for Money, the existing qualification regarding 

children’s services would remain due to no OFSTED update. 
 Regarding the Pension Fund, IAS19 letters had been sent by both 

internal and external auditors, with their specific requests requiring 
additional testing, which was in progress. Internal review processes 
remain to be completed and conclusion of some national discussions 
around McCloud and Goodwin cases, among others. 

Page 5

2



2. The Committee asked if, hypothetically, the council had chosen to 
adopt a MRP that Grant Thornton were advocating, what the financial 
difference would be. Officers stated that the financial implication 
suggested would be £2.5 million. Members further noted that the 
council had changed the policy in February 2019 and that there was 
an intention to review the policy once the external audit had 
completed. Officers stated that they still maintain that they believed the 
policy was prudent at the time. 

3. The Committee agreed to hold a pre-meeting prior to the next meeting 
to receive a briefing on the council’s accounts. 

Action/Further information to note:

None. 

32/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10]

The date of the meeting was noted as 1 October 2020

Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 6

2



Audit & Governance Committee
   1 October 2020

ACTIONS TRACKER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 

INTRODUCTION:

An actions tracker recording actions from previous meetings is attached as Annex A, 
and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items listed. 

RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee to note the actions tracker attached as Annex A. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------
[...]
med that the report 
was underway and was likely to receive reasonable 
assurance. It was expected to be circulated in 
February 2020. 

May 2020 - Audit Manager informed Members that 
managers had not yet signed off the follow-up audit 
but that it was expected to receive reasonable 
assurance which would be a great improvement.  
August 2020 – the Audit Manager confirmed that the
report had been published and had received 
reasonable assurance. The Committee agreed that 
the action could be marked complete. 

A18/19 22 May 
2020 

Risk Management 
Baseline Review 

The Committee asked that an 
update and final proposals 
following the Risk 
Management Baseline 
Review are considered by 

Director – 
Corporate 
Finance 

Officers provided an update at the Committee meeting 
in August 2020. 

P
age 11

5



Annex A
Audit & Governance Committee Action Tracking

Members in a formal or 
informal Audit and 
Governance Committee 
meeting. 

A21/20 28/08/20 Risk Management Update The Committee agreed to 
invite EY to the next meeting 
on 1 October 2020 to provide 
an overview of their approach 
and details of next steps.

Committee 
Manager 

Completed. 

A22/20 28/08/20 Internal Audit & Counter 
Fraud Annual Report And 
Opinion 2019-20

The Committee agreed to 
invite the Programme 
Manager to the
next meeting to brief 
Members on work 
undertaken on Pensions
Administration and the 
agreed approach.

Committee 
Manager

Completed. 

P
age 12

5



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Audit & Governance Committee
1 October 2020

Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Purpose of the report:  
To inform the Committee of the result of the external audit of the council’s 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts, to receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report and to 
approve the council’s letter of representation from the Executive Director of 
Resources.  

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Committee:
1. Approve the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts , as attached in Annex A, for 

publication on the council’s website and in a limited number of hard copies;

2. Consider the contents of the 2019/20 Audit Findings Report in Annex B;
3. Agree the officer response to recommendations of the external auditor;
4. Note the Executive Director of Resources’ letter of representation, which is 

attached in Annex C;
5. Determine if any issues in the Audit Findings Report should be referred to the 

Cabinet.

Introduction:

6. The Executive Director of Resources has approved the statement of accounts 
for 2019/20 as presenting a true and fair view of the county council’s financial 
position as at the 31 March 2020 and its income and expenditure for the year.  
The accounts are attached at Annex A to this report for Member debate and 
approval.

7. The auditor has provided a commentary and recommendations on the 
statement of accounts in their Audit Findings Report (attached as Annex B). 

8. The auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements.

Page 13

6

Item 6



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

The Statement of Accounts 2019/20

9. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 normally requires the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 to be published by 31 July, and that they are approved, 
prior to this date, by a non-executive committee of the local authority.  For 2020 
this deadline has been extended to the 30 Nov in light of the COVID-19 crisis.

10. The s151 officer is responsible for the preparation of Surrey County Council’s 
single entity statement of accounts, the Surrey County Council group accounts, 
the pension fund statement of accounts and the firefighters’ pension fund 
accounting statements, in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2019/20 (the Code). 

11. The Code is a very prescriptive document, and determines not only the 
accounting policies to follow, but also the form and content of the statement of 
accounts. The Code is based on International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS’s) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Local 
authorities have a legal obligation to follow “proper accounting practice”, this 
therefore means that compliance is mandatory.

12. Any significant departure from The Code will normally result in a qualified audit 
opinion.

Accounting Changes 2019/20

13. The 2019/20 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting had no significant 
changes in accounting policies.

14. Annex A presents the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.  Draft accounts were 
produced and presented for audit by the end of May 2020.  

2019/20 Audit Findings

15. The Audit Findings Report summarises the findings of the 2019/20 audit, which 
is now nearing completion. It includes the messages arising from the audit of 
the statement of accounts and the results of the external auditor’s work 
undertaken to assess the council’s arrangements to secure value for money in 
the use of resources.

16. The external auditor’s 2019/20 report is presented in Annex B and sets out a 
summary of the work carried out during the audit of the accounts, the 
conclusions reached and recommendations. 

17. At the beginning of the audit the auditors produce an audit plan, which was 
reported to the Audit & Governance Committee in April 2020.  An update on 
progress was presented to the Committee by auditors on 28 August 2020. The 
audit plan identified areas of significant risk of material misstatement.  The audit 
findings report summarises the work completed in relation to these risk areas. 

18. Appendix A of the Audit Findings Report identifies changes to the Statement of 
Accounts. 

Conclusions:

19. Following the changes included above, and the results of the audit, the 
accounts are now presented to this Committee for approval.

Page 14

6



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Financial and value for money implications
20. There are no direct financial implica
[...]
performance in 2019/20 and to 
demonstrate how feedback from customers has been used to improve 
services.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee note the report.

Introduction:

1. The council has three complaints procedures; one for Adult Social Care, 
one for Education and Children’s Services and one for all other council 
services.  The procedures for dealing with complaints about children’s 
and adult social work services are set out in statute. The corporate 
complaints procedure (covering all other council services) is based on 
best practice. This report gives an overview of complaint management 
for all three procedures.   

2. Adult Social Care and Education and Children’s Services produce 
separate annual reports where more detailed information and analysis 
about the types of complaints received and outcomes and improvement 
actions can be found.

3. The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the 
final point for complaints about councils and some other organisations 
providing local public services. Customers can refer their complaint to 
the LGSCO for external independent investigation if they remain 
unhappy; normally once they have completed the council’s complaints 
procedure. 

Page 43

7

Item 7



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

4. This report also sets out LGSCO findings on complaints about Surrey 
County Council.  The LGSCO’s figures included in this report are based 
on those in the LGSCO’s Annual Review letter, issued on 22 July 2020.

5. We also report for on complaints made about Surrey County Council’s 
Pensions Service. As well as Surrey County Council, the service 
administers the pensions function for other local authorities; East 
Sussex, Hammersmith & Fulham, Hillingdon, Kensington & Chelsea and 
Westminster. Pension complaints are dealt with through a separate 
complaints procedure and have a separate Ombudsman; The Pensions 
Ombudsman. The Pensions Service also provides separa
[...]
he achievement of the system or service objectives 

at risk. 

Minimal 

Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 

of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 

system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92

8



Audit & Governance Committee 
1 October 2020

Risk management update

Purpose of the report:  

To introduce our strategic risk partner and their project approach to enable the committee to 
meet its responsibilities for monitoring the development and operation of the council’s risk 
management arrangements.  

Recommendations

It is recommended that the committee consider the contents of the report and confirm they 
are satisfied with the approach.

Risk management update

1. The attached slides (Annex A) provide an overview of the approach, timeline, role of 
the Audit and Governance Committee and next steps.

Implications

Financial and value for money implications

2. Risk management arrangements, including effective controls and timely action, 
supports the achievement of the council’s objectives and enables value for money.

Equalities and Diversity Implications

3. There are no direct equalities implications in this report.

Risk Management Implications

4. Embedded risk management arrangements leads to improved governance and 
effective decision-making. 

Page 93

9

Item 9



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Cath Edwards, Risk Manager, Finance

Contact details: cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 94

9

mailto:cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk


P
age 95

9



P
age 96

9



Financial 
sustainability

Public 
sector 
reform

Demand for 
services

Shifting 
social 
trends

Democratic 
legitimacy

Technological 
advancement

Environmental 
sustainability

P
age 97

9



►

►

►

►

►

►

P
age 98

9



►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

P
age 99

9



•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

P
age 100

9



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 101

9















P
age 102

9



Document is Restricted

Page 103

11

Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 August 2020
	Minutes

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item X - Tracker Aug 2020

	6 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Annex A SCC  SPF Audit Plan 2019-20
	Annex C  SCC letter of representation 2019-20

	7 Annual Complaints Performance Report
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 1 (01/04/20 – 30/06/20)
	SCC Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1 2020-21

	9 Risk Management Update
	Introduction to Risk Management Project_Audit and Governance Committee_01Oct20_FINAL

	11 Pensions Administration Turnaround Programme
	20 0918 AGC Report Annex 1- Pensions Admin




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 1 October 2020 at Remote. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

*= in attendance  
 David Harmer (Chairman) 

Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Edward Hawkins 
Dr Peter Szanto 
Stephen Spence* 
Stephen Cooksey* 
 

33/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Stephen Cooksey.  
 

34/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 AUGUST 2020  [Item 2] 

 
The Chairman to highlight an attendance error on front page of minutes. The 
minutes should state that only Stephen Cooksey was not present.    
 
Subject to the above amendment, the Minutes were approved as an accurate 
record of the previous meeting.  
 

35/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

36/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

37/19 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members noted that the items within A21/20 and A22/20 were on 
meeting’s agenda and therefore the actions had been marked as 
complete.   

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

38/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  



 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item and 
provided Members with a summary of detail within each page of the 
report. The detail presented could be found from page 17 of the public 
agenda.  

2. In regards to Children’s Service being identified as a signification risk 
for the Value For Money (VFM) arrangements, Members asked 
whether the risk was likely to be present for some time due to COVID-
19 prevent Ofsted from completing any inspections. The 
representative confirmed that Ofsted were now beginning to undertake 
inspections again.  

3. Members are for clarification that, other than the VFM risks and 
ongoing work related to the EcoPark, the Audit work was going well 
and as expected. Grant Thornton confirmed that this was the case and 
that there had been a number of adjustments throughout the Audit 
however there was nothing that particularly needed Members’’ 
attention.  

4. Members highlighted the list of outstanding items on page 6 and asked 
when Grant Thornton expected the list to be compete. Grant Thornton 
stated that they expected the outstanding items to be completed by 
the end of the following week.  

5. The Committee agreed amended recommendations which are 
recorded below.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. Note the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, as attached in Annex A 
 
2. Consider the contents of the draft 2019/20 Audit Findings Report in Annex 
B; 
 
3. Agree the officer response to recommendations of the external auditor; 
 
4. Note the Executive Director of Resources’ letter of representation, which is  
attached in Annex C; 
 
5. Determine if any issues in the Audit Findings Report should be referred to 
the Cabinet. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
39/19 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sarah Bogunovic, Customer Relations and Service Improvement Manager 



 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Customer Relations and Service Improvement Manager 
introduced the item and highlighted that the report provided an 
overview of the council’s complaint handling performance in 2019/20 
and intended to demonstrate how feedback from customers had been 
used to improve services. Members noted a summary of the key 
points of the report which included detail outlined from page 43 of the 
public agenda.  

2. Members thanked officers for providing a clear and detailed report.  
3. Members stated that it would be helpful to be provided with a summary 

document which included the key points which would be more suitable 
for public consumption. Officers stated that the service was looking 
into way to become more transparent and that they would take 
Members’ comments into consideration. It was highlighted that some 
of the report’s detail was available on the public website.  

4. The Committee stated that it was clear the council was learning from 
the complaints received which was positive.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

40/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 1 (01/04/20 – 
30/06/20)  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

David John, Audit Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Audit Manager introduced the report and provided Members with 
a brief summary. Members noted that during the pandemic the service 
had suspended its planned work and focused on supporting the 
council where it needed it most. Further detail on how the service 
support the council could be found within section 2 of the report. 
Section 1 of the report provided a summary of the internal Audits 
which had been completed from the end of quarter 4. Members further 
noted that the only audit without reasonable assurance was the Local 
Economic Partnerships audit.  

2. A Member of the Committee stated that they felt the word ‘crisis’ was 
not appropriate when discussion the council’s reaction to the 
pandemic as it was an opportunity to learn new things. The Member 
went on the say that the word ‘situation’ better reflected the events.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 



 

The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
41/19 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  [Item 9] 

 
Stephen Spence left the meeting at 11:30am. 

 
Witnesses: 

Anna D'Alessandro, Director - Corporate Finance 
Ross Tudor, EY  
Emma Price, EY  
Mary Buxton, EY  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and noted that its purpose was to 
introduce the council’s strategic risk partner, EY, and provide an 
overview of their project approach in order to enable the committee to 
meet its responsibilities for monitoring the development and operation 
of the council’s risk management arrangements. 

2. Representatives from EY presented the information found within the 
slides attached to the main report. The detail could be found from 
page 95 of the public agenda.   

3. Following the presentation, Members further noted that EY’s intention 
was to ensure the council had the tools and knowledge to have 
effective risk management.  

4. Members highlighted the importance of accessing risk within each 
level of the organisation. Officers agreed with this approach and 
confirmed that initial interviews would be held within senior levels of 
the council.  

5. Members discussed the highest risks caused by increased working 
from home. It was noted that a principal risk was around cyber 
security.   

6. The Committee noted a timeline of the programme which could be 
found on page 101 of the agenda.  

7. Officers noted that a further update on the council’s risk culture would 
be provided at the next meeting which would reference the setting of 
the risk register.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
42/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 10] 

 
The Chairman moved under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 

1972, that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information under the relevant paragraphs of Part1 and Part 3 of Schedule 

12A of the Act. 

 
43/19 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION TURNAROUND PROGRAMME  [Item 11] 

 
Witnesses: 

Sonia Sharma, Ext Commercial Advisor  
Anna D'Alessandro, Director - Corporate Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number 
of questions which were responded to by the officers present before 

moving to recommendations.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 

The Committee noted the report.  
 

44/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted as 16 October 2020.  
 



 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.20 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

 


